SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1822

A RESOLUTION recognizing the International Thespian Society's celebration of March as Theater for Life month.

WHEREAS, The International Thespian Society, an organization whose goal is to promote theater in our schools and communities as lifelong learning tools, has announced that it will be celebrating the month of March as Theater for Life month; and

WHEREAS, This January the National Theater Education Association announced that the International Thespian Society would be adding a senior citizen section to its current high school and junior high level membership. In celebration of this, the current Theater in Our Schools celebration in March has been changed to celebrating Theater for Life, thus providing a new avenue for senior citizens to actively assist community theater groups; and

WHEREAS, Celebration of the arts through theater provides an outlet for expression of the finer side of the human spirit which should be nurtured from one's days at school through one's senior years. It is entirely fitting that our senior citizens be involved in thespian activities of our communities, and the International Thespian Society is applauded for this endeavor: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we recognize and applaud the International Thespian Society's celebration of March as Theater for Life month; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Ms. Jennifer Morgan, Kansas State Thespian Board Member and Director of Theater, Jefferson County North High School, 302 5th Street, P.O. Box D, Winchester, Kansas 66097-0404.

Senate Resolution No. 1822 was sponsored by Senator Bob Lyon.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.